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Abstract:

The study was conducted on people’s perception about Television and New Media as a reliable source of
information. The specific objective was incorporated to search the comparative acceptance of television and new
media as a reliable source of information, to find out the reliability of Television and New media. The survey
method was used for conducting the study. It was accomplished with 70 respondents and used random sampling.
This paper highlighted that new media users are less than television users because internet-based New Media are
not connected to people of all generations. More than half of the respondents think Television’s news accuracy
is more than that of New Media. As the internet connection is not yet available in the village, New Media can't
reach Bangladesh's root level people. People think Television keeps their news in balance than New Media does.
The Political bit is the most untrustworthy bit of Television and Entertainment bit is the most untrustworthy bit
of new media.
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I. INTRODUCTION

We are living in the 21st century where technology is advanced more than ever and it is boosting up
day by day. Electricity has done its magic and so did the technology. And so, the less advanced part of the world
is getting the opportunity to blend in. (Afroze and Chaudhuri, 2018). Though technological development has
delved many gadgets to get information, television still can play an effective role in disseminating information.
Television has the potential to diffuse development information and supplement the extension effort (Rao,
1992). Internet news is abundant and easily available nowadays (Lu and Andrews 2006). So many readers are
getting the opportunity to get information via the Internet instead of traditional ways (Eastin, 2001).

The online news portal, modern information, and communication technology, is also an internet-based
media. The significant growth of online media has been noticed in the last 10 years (Tewari, 2017). Through
New media, people are getting the news in a single moment of the world. As of April 2019, 56.1% population of
the world has internet access according to Internet World Stats, and though the total number of Internet
Subscribers has reached 86.872 Million by the end of May 2018 (Bangladesh Telecommunication Regulatory
Commission, 2018). Among them, the internet user of the rural areas is considerably low but from the study, we
can say they mostly belong to the urban area. Today, new media offers a new and interesting spectrum of
communication capabilities. So, the Audience of New Media is increasing rapidly.

Audiences search for information for various purposes, especially, for comfort, empowerment, learn,
and knowledge to act. But all information is not useful and reliable for them. Then they filter out useless
information and retaining only that which is useful and believable. Reliability is one of the criteria using to filter
unbelievable information (Wathen and Burkell, 2002). Reliable means the consistently good in quality or
performance that able to be trusted. It’s a person or thing with trustworthy qualities. The purpose of this study is
to identify the user's perceptions of Television and New Media as a reliable source of information. The new
media has become a major source of news and information in recent years.
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1. BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

Television is the most significant electronic medium of information for many people. It is considered
as the medium of the mass because it’s sound and visual. It captures the mind and heart of its audience and has
become a part of a new culture and cultural values of those who watch it. “Television has distrusted traditional
eXpectations and is rapidly altering what society accepts as public behavior” (Krotz and Eastman, 1999). It is a
forceful medium of information, education, entertainment and promotion of health.

Audiences search information for various purpose, especially, for comfort, empowerment, learn and
knowledge to act. But all information is not useful and reliable for them. Then they filter out useless information
and retaining only that which is useful and believable. Reliability is one of the criteria using to filter
unbelievable information. (Wathen and Burkell, 2002) Reliable means the consistently good in quality or
performance that able to be trusted. It’s a person or thing with trustworthy qualities.

I11. OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY
The major objective of the study is to find out the People’s perception of Television and New Media as
a reliable source of information among the people of the study area. Specific Objectives are:
(a) To find out the Comparative acceptance of television and new media as a reliable source of information
(b) To find out the difference between media usage of rural and urban people.

IV. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Method of the Study
The quantitative approach applied in the study. The study conducted through the use of survey research
design. In this study, the survey method was chosen as it would be very authentic in getting data than that of
others. Survey research methods are used for analyzing people’s perceptions about Television and New Media
as a reliable source of information.

Study Area

Jhalokathi district was selected as a study area. Two areas for this study were purposively selected.
Among the rural areas Baruhar, ward no. 9 under Skherhat union was purposively selected under Jhalokathi
Sadar Thana. Among the urban areas Jhalakathi Sadar Thana, ward no. 5 was selected under Jhalokathi
Pourashava, Jhalokathi District, Bangladesh.

Picture 1: Map of Jhalokathi District of Bangladesh
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Population of the Study

According to Jhalokathi pourashava, the total population of the selected area was 7033. (Urban area
Jhalakathi Sadar ward. 5 under Jhalokathi Sadar has total 3854 and rural area Baruhar ward 9 under shekherhat
has total 3179). In this study, those 7033 were considered as the population of the study.

Sample Size

Population of the study area was 7,033. The sample size for the study was 70 which determine by
taking 1% of the selected population. In this survey total of 70 respondents were selected as samples, from the
population using different sampling strategies. Firstly, by area from the total 70 samples we were selected 50%
from the urban area and 50% from the rural area of Jhalokathi District.

Distribution of Respondents by Area
Population Category Number of Surveys Location
Urban 35 Jhalakathi Sadar
Rural 35 Baruhar
Total 70

Secondly, all the respondents are divided under four age groups: 15-24, 25-39, 40-59, and above 60 Using
cluster sampling.

Age Group(Years) Number of Respondent Total Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
15-24 9 9 18 25.71%
25-39 9 9 18 25.71%
40-59 9 9 18 25.71%
60-Above 8 8 16 22.86%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

Data Collection tools

The primary data were collected through the previously developed Questionnaire. The secondary data
were collected by searching relevant sources in different stages of the study. The research tool questionnaire is
designed based on the general idea of TV and New media usages. Besides these, the personal interview and
observation methods were concluded.

Study Period
The study is done from May 2019 to October 2019. Data collection, data processing and analysis are done
within this period. Besides, literature are reviewed during the whole study period.

Data Analysis and Interpretation

After data processing, data analysis and interpretation were done through using statistical techniques. For the
analysis of data statistical tools as numbers, percentages, tabulating and graph were used. The data were
interpreted by using tables, figures, numbers and percentages.

V. RESULTS
Age and Gender Distribution
Data shows that all the respondents were divided under four age group: 15-24, 25-39, 40-59 and above
60. Where groups 15-24, 25-39 and 40-59 each got 25.71% of respondents and above 60 has 22.85% of
respondents. Figure 1 shows 61% male and 39% female participated in the survey.

Table 1: Age Group of Respondents

Age Group(Years) Number of Respondents Total Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
15-24 9 9 18 25.71%
25-39 9 9 18 25.71%
40-59 9 9 18 25.71%
60-Above 8 8 16 22.85%
Total 35 35 =70 100%
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Figure 1: Gender of Respondents
Gender

M Female
M Male

In Figure 2, we calculated that 40% were female and 60% were male among the 35 urban samples. Those
included 8 students, 6 housewives, 10 Businessmen, 5 Survive, 2 professionals, and 4 different professionals.

In 35 rural samples, there were 7 housewives, 9 students, 6 farmers, 3 businessmen and 10 other professionals.
The farmers also engaged in other businesses aside from their farming. There was also ward member, servant
and day laborer present in the rural samples.

Figure 2: Gender of Respondents in Rural and Urban Area
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Education

Education is a process by which we develop our mind and also it is the continuous process by which
our behavior is changed to desire and expected or comparative change of our lifestyle. Education is one of the
basic needs of a human. In Figure 3, Data shows that the majority of urban people were educated. Among the
Urban Area, Most of them are studying 46% were graduated and 7% are post-graduated. In the Rural Area, the
scenario was far different where they hardly reached up to secondary school examinations. Only 12% were
graduated.

Figure 3: Educational Status of Respondents
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Television at home and watch television

The data of table 2, shows 94.2% respondents have Television at their home and 5.8% haven’t. In
Rural area, 89% respondent has Television in their house but 11% do not have a television at home. On the
other hand, in urban area, 100% respondents have Television in their home.

Table 2: Television at home

Television at home
Answer Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Yes 31(89%) 35(100%) 66 94.2%
No 4(11%) 0 4 5.8%
Total 35(100%) 35(100%) =70 100%

Use of internet

The user of the internet increasing day by day. In this study, the respondents were asked do they use the internet.
It was a supplementary question asking if the answer is yes of the main question, do they use New Media and
which new media they mostly use.

Table 3: User of the Internet

Use of internet
Answer Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Yes 15(43%) 26(74%) 41 58.6%
No 20(57%) 9(26%) 29 41.4%
Total 35(100%) 35(100%) =70 100%

In Table 3, Data shows that the Majority of the urban respondents (74%) replied that they use the internet. Rest
26% don’t use the internet. But rural side story is completely different. 57% of the rural people don’t use the
internet. Rest 57% don’t use the internet.

In urban area male and females both use the internet. In rural areas only students, educated people use it
properly. But in overall 58.6% respondents use internet and 41.4% don’t. Among the 58.6% internet user, all use
new media for getting information.

Table 3.1: most use new media

Most use New Media
Option Number of Respondents Total Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Youtube 7 16 23 33.4%
Social Media / 8 10 18 24.2%
Online portal
Total 15 26 41 58.6%

Table 3.1, data shows that among the 58% New media user the respondent most use YouTube 33% following
Social Media/Online portal 25%.

Regular user of Television and New Media

One of the important questions in this survey was whether they watch Television and New Media. The
respondents are connected to these media by hook or by crook. But sometimes they don't watch Television and
New Media daily.

In the following Figure, the percentage of Television User and New Media user is shown:
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Figure 4: regular user of Television
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In Figure 4, Data show that 72% of respondent watch Television regularly while 17% are irregular. Rest 11%
don’t watch Television.

Figure 4.1: regular user of New Media
Regular User of Internet
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In Figure 4.1, Data shows that 48% of respondents use New Media regularly while 10% are irregular. Rest 42%
don’t use New Media.

Most followed Topic

In this study, the respondents were asked to select a topic they follow most. There was a chance to
select multiple responses.

Figure 5, data shows that most followed topic is National Politics with 44% followed by Domestic
Issues with 41%, Lifestyle 40%, Sports 32%, International News 30%, Local News 27%, Crime 21% and
Agriculture 10%. The Data also shows that, In Rural areas, the most followed topic is National Politics, second
Domestic Issues and In Urban Area, Most followed topic is Lifestyle, Second National Politics and Domestic
Issues.
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Media Use for Getting Information

In the questionnaire used in this study, the respondents were asked about what kind of news media is
being used to get information. Four types of media were available in different options with another option if the
source of media was not matched. There was a chance to select multiple responses. In Figure 6, Data shows that
73 percent of respondents use television to receive information while 58 percent of respondents use New Media.

The use of media for getting information varies in Rural and Urban areas.

Figure 5: Most followed topic

The analysis shows that 50% of respondents use newspapers, 10% use Radio, and the rest 9% use other
media to get information. The rest 9 percent of students responded about using personal communication for

getting information.

Others

News Accuracy of Television and New Media

Table 4: News Accuracy of Television

Figure 6: Media use for Getting Information

News accuracy of television
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage
Rural Urban (%)
Strongly Agree 4 3 7 10%
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Agree 18 15 33 47.2%
Disagree 9 6 15 21.4%
Strongly Disagree 0 2 2 2.8%
No Opinion 4 9 13 18.6%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

The analysis shows that 47.2% of respondents agree with the statement that Television maintains
accuracy, while 21.4% of respondents say that they are not agreed with the statement. 10% of the respondents

are strongly agreed while 2.8% strongly disagree with the statement, and the rest 18.6% of respondents have no
opinion.

Table 4.1: News Accuracy of New Media

News accuracy of New Media
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%
Agree 3 7 10 14.2%
Disagree 10 12 22 31.4%
Strongly Disagree 2 3 5 7.4%
No Opinion 20 13 33 47%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

On the other hand, 31.4% of respondents disagree with the statement that the New media maintain
accuracy, 14.2% agree, 7.4% strongly disagree, and 47% of respondents have no opinion. The percentage of No
opinion is more because the New media user is less than Television users. Some of the respondents have made
an elaborate statement of their opinion. They have expressed their views in various ways. Most of the

respondents think that they get comparatively accurate news from Television than New media.

Depth and Completeness of information:

Table 5: Depth and completeness of Television Information

Depth and completeness of Television Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 2 0 2 2.8%
Agree 21 18 39 55.8%
Disagree 8 5 13 18.6%
Strongly Disagree 0 2 2 2.8%
No Opinion 4 10 14 20%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

Table 5 data Analysis shows that 55.8% of respondents agree with the statement that the news of television is
engulfed in-depth and completeness,18.6% disagree 2.8% strongly agree, 2.8% strongly disagree, and the rest

20% respondents have no opinion.

Table 5.1: Depth and completeness of New Media Information

Depth and completeness of New Media Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%

Agree 3 3 6 8.6%
Disagree 10 14 24 34.2%
Strongly Disagree 2 2 4 5.7%
No Opinion 20 16 36 51.5%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

On the other hand, Table 5.1 shows that 34.2% of respondents disagree with the statement that the
news of New Media is engulfed in-depth and completeness, 8.6% agree, 5.7% strongly disagree, 0% strongly
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agrees, and 51.5% respondents have no opinion. The no opinion is more because the internet user is less than the
television user.

Balance of News
Table 6: Balance of Television Information

Balance of Television Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%
Agree 24 23 47 67.1%
Disagree 9 5 14 20%
Strongly Disagree 0 1 1 1.4%
No Opinion 2 6 8 11.5%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

In Table 6, Data Analysis shows that 67.1% of respondents agree with the statement that television maintains
balance of news, 20% disagree, 0% strongly agree, 1.4% strongly disagree while the 11.5% respondents have no
opinion.

Table 6.1: Balance of New Media Information

Balance of New Media Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%
Agree 5 11 16 22.8%
Disagree 10 11 21 30%
Strongly Disagree 0 1 1 1.4%
No Opinion 20 12 32 45.8%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

On the other hand, Table 6.1 shows that 30% of respondents disagree with the statement that New Media
maintains balance of news, 22.8% agree, 1% strongly disagree, 0% strongly agree, while 45.8% of respondents
have no opinion. The no opinion is more because of only 58% User the New Media.

Clarity of News
Table 7: Clarity of Television Information

Clarity of Television Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%
Agree 23 21 44 62.8%
Disagree 5 5 10 14.2%

Strongly Disagree 0 0 0 0%
No Opinion 7 9 16 23%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

Table 7, data analysis shows that 62.8% of respondents agree with the first statement that television publishes
news spontaneously, 14.2% disagree while the rest 23% of respondents have no opinion.

Table 7.1: Clarity of New Media Information

Clarity of New Media Information
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%

Agree 2 3 5 7.1%
Disagree 12 20 32 45.7%
Strongly Disagree 1 1 2 2.8%
No Opinion 20 11 31 44.4%
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| Total | 35 | 35 | =70 | 100% |

On the other hand, Table 7.1 data shows that 45.7% of respondents disagree with the second statement that New
media publish spontaneous news, 7.1% agree, 2.8% strongly disagree, 0% strongly agree, and 44.4% of
respondents have no opinion. The no opinion is more because the New Media user is less than television users.

Untrustworthy Bit of News Media
Trustworthiness is a relevant indicator for verification of anything as Reliable. Nowadays it's very important in

the field of news media because people are being confused to select a trustworthy news media.

Table 8: Untrustworthy bits of Television

Untrustworthy bits of Television
Bit Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Entertainment 4 1 5 7%
Agricultural 1 0 1 1%
Economics 6 8 14 20%
Politics 15 22 37 53%
Educational 6 3 9 13%
Daily Affairs 5 5 10 14%
Sports 0 0 0 0%
Lifestyle 2 3 5 7%
No Answer 14 12 26 37%

According to table 8, data analysis, 53 percent of respondents of Television doubt the reliability of
political news bit. 20% of respondents mentioned economic, 14% Daily affairs, 13% education, 7% life Style,
1% Agricultural, and 7% entertainment as an untrustworthy bit for newspapers. And some respondent informs
their untrustworthy bit in the open-ended question stating that they doubt about crime-related news of
newspapers.

According to table 8.1, data analysis, 41% of respondents of new media doubt the reliability of
entertainment bit. 37% of respondents mentioned politics, 13% education and 13% Daily affairs as the
untrustworthy bit for newspapers. And some respondents mentioned different issues as untrustworthy including
medical treatment, religion, etc.

Table 8.1: Untrustworthy bits of New Media

Untrustworthy bits of New Media
Bit Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Entertainment 11 18 29 41%
Agricultural 0 0 0 0%
Economics 1 0 1 1%
Politics 10 16 26 37%
Educational 6 3 9 13%
Daily Affairs 5 4 9 13%
Sports 0 0 0 0%
Lifestyle 2 3 5 7%
No Answer 22 12 34 49%

Politicians & Traders' influences over Television & New Media

In this study, the respondents were asked about their perception of the influences of politicians and
traders on television and News Media in two separate questions. Most of the respondents said that television and
New Media are dominated by politicians & traders. While a few respondents express a contrary opinions.
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Table 9: Politicians & Traders' influences over television

Politicians & Traders' influences over television
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban
Strongly Agree 4 5 9 12.9%
Agree 21 22 43 61.4%
Disagree 7 3 10 14.3%
Strongly Disagree 0 0 0 0%

No Opinion 3 5 8 11.4%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

In Table 9, data analysis shows that 61.4% of respondents agree with the statement that television is dominated
by politicians and traders, 12.9% strongly agree, 14.3% disagree, 0% strongly disagree while the 11.4%
respondents have no opinion.

Table 9.1: Politicians & Traders' influences over New Media

Politicians & Traders' influences over New Media
Opinion Number of Respondents Frequency Percentage (%)
Rural Urban

Strongly Agree 0 0 0 0%
Agree 9 15 24 34.1%
Disagree 6 11 17 23.1%

Strongly Disagree 0 0 0 0%
No Opinion 20 10 30 42.8%
Total 35 35 =70 100%

On the other hand, Table 9.1 data shows that 34.1% of respondents agree with the statement that New Media are
dominated, 23.1% disagree, and rest 42.8% of respondents have no opinion.

Truthfulness of Media
The following Figure shows the percentage of opinion on the truthfulness of Television and New media:

Figure 7: Truthfulness of Media
More Bmtfhiedia

11%

New Meadia7%

Television
B2 %

It is found while analyzing data that most respondents think television is the truthful media. In Figure 7, Data
analysis shows that 82% of respondents believe Television as the truthful media while only 7% percent of
respondents agree that New Media are truthful media. Moreover, 11 percent of respondents believe both media
as truthful.

Reliability of News Media
The following Figure shows the percentage of opinion on the Reliability of Television and New Media:
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Figure 8: Reliability as a source of information
Reliabile as a source of information

M Television
New Media
M Others

In Figure 8, Data analysis shows that 81 percent of respondents select television as reliable media.
They state that television's news gives the full description of an incident with logic, evidence, and witness. The
other 10 percent of respondents select New Media as the reliable media. And 9 percent of them think both media
has some sort of reliability in presenting the information.

V1. DISCUSSION

According to data, 94.2% population has Television at home but 88% of people watch television in the
study area. In a rural area, 100% respondents watch television. And in the urban area, 77% of respondents watch
television. Data shows that the Majority of the urban respondents (74%) replied that they use the internet. Rest
of the 26% do not use the internet. While the rural people’s story is completely different. 43% of rural people
use the internet. Rest 57% don’t use the internet. But in overall 58.6% of respondents use the internet and 41.4%
don’t. Among the 58.6% internet user, all use new media for getting information. This data shows the difference
media uses of Urban and Rural area. Data show that 72% of respondents watch Television regularly while 48%
of respondents use New Media regularly.

It has been found that 73% of the respondent of the study area received news from the television and
58% of respondents of the study area received news from New Media. Here it is evidence that the percentage of
Television is high because 94.2% of respondents have Television at home. The percentage of new media is low
because Internet-based New Media are not connected to people of all generations. New media are mostly read
by the young generation.

The data shows that the most followed topic is National Politics followed by Domestic Issues. In the
Rural areas, the most followed topic is National Politics, second Domestic Issues and In Urban Area, Most
followed topic is Lifestyle, Second National Politics, and Domestic Issues.

According to data, 5.7 percent of respondents cross-check information, and 88.5% percent don't cross-
check their information received from television, and the rest 5.8% don’t watch TV And 21.5% respondents
cross-check the information received from New Media while 37.1% do not. Rest 41.4% respondents don’t use
the internet. The received data also states that most of the respondents are not conscious of the information they
received. A few respondents cross-check their information. We found 58.6% respondents use the internet. Data
shows that 47.1% of respondents search for information on the internet and rest 11.5% don’t search for
information.

Data shows Most of the respondents believe that Television publishes more accurate news than New
Media which sometimes provides wrong information in the name of publishing quick news. On television
accuracy, 47.2% of respondents agree with the statement that Television maintains accuracy, while 21.4% of
respondents say that they are not agreed with the statement and On New Media accuracy 31.4% of respondents
disagree with the statement that the new media maintain accuracy while 14.2% agree.

Half of the respondents think that the news of television is more depth and completeness than that of
New Media. Almost all of the respondents believe that television is more expertise in news structure and
language infliction, whereas only 7 percent of respondents agree with the New Media. Respondents think that
television media recruit expert human resources. So the people working here are careful about the fact and the
uses of language. But in the case of New Media, they say there's a lack of expert human resources. 49 percent of
respondents state that New Media provides news faster. 39% selects television because most of them do not use
the internet. 22% of respondents are getting information from both types of media.

Respondents also agree that television is the reputable media while only a few choose online news
portals as reputable media. As the internet connection is not yet available in the village, New Media can't reach
Bangladesh's root level people. So, people trust the television more.
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More than half of the respondents believe Television keeps their news in balance than New Media do.
62.8% respondents believe that television is publishing news with clarity whereas almost half of the respondent
select disagree that new media provides balanced information.

Most of the respondents mistrust the news of the political bit of television and news of Entertainment
bit of New Media. And the news of the Sports bit is more reliable to the most Respondents. More than half of
the population believes that television is dominated more by politicians and traders than New Media. Most of
the respondents believed that television media publish true news. Only a few respondents agree that New Media
also publishes true news.

Television is considered by most of the respondents as reliable media. Similar findings have also been
found in the earlier study. Johnson and Kaye (1998) have suggested that online media are less credible. Recent
research on online journalism showed, ‘the more people use the web, the less they trust it'. Another study was
operated in Korea by Yi Park (2005). He found that traditional news media is more credible than online news
formats.

In another research showed “television was rated more credible than the internet to convey news
among non-academic professional staff.” (Mehrabi, 2009). In contrary another study, entitled 'Perceptions of
Internet Information Credibility', conducted by Flanagin and Metzger (2000), shows that the internet-based
information was as credible as television.

They state that television's news gives the full description of an incident with logic, evidence, and
witness. As the internet connection is not yet available in the village, New Media can't reach Bangladesh's root
level people. So, people trust the television more Internet-based New Media are not connected to people of all
generations.

VII. CONCLUSION

The study has found that, even if the respondents get news from the New Media, they think the
Television is more reliable. Although the respondents who have been taken as a sample for the study are not
much, perceptions about the television’s reliability have become clear as the respondents elaborate their
opinions. Lastly, every subject has some negative aspects. If those negative aspects can be overcome, it will
become benignant for society. In the current study, the respondent give their opinion about their media
reliability, they have highlighted some problems of media. So, overcoming this crisis of reliability, the media
should publish fair information with authentic sources, which will be beneficial for society as well of the
country.
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